State of Nefor Hampshire

DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER
33 HAZEN DR. CONCORD, NH 03305
603/271-2791

JOHN J. BARTHELMES
COMMISSIONER 0

1 otroa chudl

February 10, 2014

Her Excellency, Governor Margaret WoFd Hassan
and the Honorable Council "

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Requested Action

Pursuant to RSA 21-P:43, the Departmeént of Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management, requests
authorization to retroactively amend the grant agreement (PO #1023551) with the Town of Bethlehem (VC#159831-B001)
Bethlehem, NH. The grant was initially approved by the Governor and Council on April 18, 2012, Item #123. This
amendment is to extend the period of performance from September 9, 2013 to September 9, 2014. No other provisions will
be changed. Effective upon Governor aﬁd Council approval. Funding source: 100% Federal Funds.

Explanation

This item is retroactive due to unanticjpated delays in the processing of this grant amendment. After being notified by the
Town of Bethlehem that their contractojr was unable to complete the local hazard mitigation plan project by September 9,
2013, the Division requested an extensipn of the FFY 2010 Pre-Disaster Mitigation Competitive (PDMC) grant’s period of
performance from FEMA. Once approved, HSEM worked with the Town to complete the necessary amendment. After the
grant amendment had completed the preparation/approval process between HSEM and the Town, it was discovered that the
amendment’s extended completion date was incorrect. Upon this discovery, HSEM immediately corrected the date and
returned the grant amendment for accep}tance and approval per Bethlehem’s municipal process. A comprehensive internal
review process has been established to ensure grant agreements are not only processed in a timely manner, but are 100%
accurate.

In the event that Federal Funds are na longer available, General Funds and/or Highway Funds will not be requested to
support this program.

Respectfully submitted,

hn J. Barthelmes
Commissioner of Safety

TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964



Retroactive Grant Agreement Amendment
Pre-Disaster Mitigation Competitive Grant CFDA # 97.047
' Period of Performance Extension

T¢wn of Bethlehem (Sub-Grantee)

|
It is hereby agreed that the initial Grant Agreement (PO#1023551), approved by the
Governor and Executive Council on April 18, 2012, Item #123, between the Town of Bethlehem as
“Sub-Grantee” and the Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Security & Emergency
Management as “State” for the update of the Local Hazard Mitigation Plan is retroactively amended
as follows: |

1. General Provisions, Section 1.6, Completion Date
Delete in its entirety and replace with:
September 9, 2014

2. Exhibit A, Scope of Senvices, Number 3

Delete item three (3) in }its entirety and replace with:
The Town of Bethlehem agrees that the project grant period ends September 9, 2014.

3. All other provisions of the Grant Agreement, approved by the Governor and Executive
Council on April 18, 2012, shall remain in full force and effect.

EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE GRANT AMENDMENT: This Amendment shall be effective upon its
approval by the Governor and Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire. If approval is
withheld, this document shall become null and void, with no further obligation or recourse to either
party. IN WITNESS W’HERE¢F, the parties have hereunto set their hands:

Town of Bethlehem (Sub-grantee)

-«

By (signature): | 4/’\’ By (signature)WM = M
Print Name: Kﬂ"cld “ ‘,\ /! (-ﬁllﬁcl/ Print Name: ﬂﬂl?//(« S Eﬂl‘”\(ﬁﬂ 7’7/1":’
Title: Viee (eairminn S 13 Title:.._s_f‘_‘g_;&_&r.b&z___

./}7
g
e
rd
4
:
!

-/
By (signawez,mﬁéé@%/%,\
Print Name: é ;;.4, Sg‘ame ( 4 Z-e’m-(

Title: Se[e‘ﬂ A&_a:;{ ({/LZ“ i ég o

ug) A
Grantee Initials
pwe U113/ 201}



© State of: New Hampshire County of: Gf d’@b A

As Notary Public/Justice pf the ?eace, REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,

Upon thjs date: / e /3 , before me (print full name of notary/ Justice of the

(cace) o(\ ‘D Hﬁ\ob( rd the undersigned officer, personally appeared ), J‘\ac( Colirer—
“en o Lale me. MK s. bForenhno known to me (or

satisfactory proven) to be the person(s) whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and

acknowledged that he/she executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

In wimesﬁueref)f I hth/wy hand and official seal.

Signature OFotaty Pubhc/}us%he Peace
(Q»‘al) i T e
w%?hﬂﬂﬁmr S Baploving 9 gt -

Commission Expiration

Approval by the S

: lﬁﬁy%gh its Department of Safety:
. 2L —

By (signature). — / [
Elizabeth etecki, Director of Administration

Approval by State of New Hampshire Attorney General as to form, substance, and execution:

, Assistant Attorney General, on 2 / Zo!/ Z0L o/

Approval by State of New Hampshire Governor and Executive Council:

By: ‘ , on

{aranigs




U.S. Dcpartment of Homeland Security
FEMA Region |

99 High Street

Boston, MA 02110

FEMA

June 6, 2013

Mr. Perry E. Plummer

Acting Director

New Hampshire Department of Safety
Homeland Security and Emergency Management
33 Hazen Drive, ‘

Concord, NH 03305

Subject: FY 2010 Pre-Disaster Mitigation — Competitive Grant Award (PDMC)
Agreement #EMB-2010-PC-0005
(PDMC-PL-01-MA-2010-007)

Dear Director Plummer:

This letter serves as official notification from FEMA that your request to extend the period of
performance for the FY10 ﬂDMC award, # EMB-2010-PC-0005, has been approved. The new

period of performance is September 7, 2010 through September 9, 2014.

projects as part of this grant will be considered. Timely submission of financial status reports

Please note that this extension is for projects previously identified and in progress and no new
ough E-grants are to be submitted through your extension period.

and performance reports,

If you have any questions pLEasc feel free to contact me or Patrick Mooney, Grants Management
Specialist, at 617-832-4798.

Sincerely,

Paul F. Ford
Acting Regional Administrator

PFF/pwm

cc:  Beth Peck, NH HSEM
Stephanie Leydon, FEMA R-1

www.fema gov



U.S. Department of Homeland Security
Grant Programs Directorate

GRANT ADJUSTMENT NOTICE

New Hampsﬁlre 6epartment of Saf'etyk .

33 Hazen Drive
Concord, NH 03305

Homeland Security and Emergency Mapagement

ALY

EMB-201 0-PC-0005

4. ADJUSTMENT NUMBER
1

5. DATE 06/06/13

7. ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATION CODE ~

12. CHANGE GRANT G

, $ 751,965.95
FISCAL FUND B8UD.
YEAR  CODE ACT.  OFC. [DMREG. SUB.  MBO

$
DOCUMENT CONTROL NUMBER

751,965,95

13. CHANGE GRANT PERIOD . -

14
This grant adjustment notice extends the

SECTION Ill. OTHER ADJUSTMENTS & INFORMATION

grant period as indicated above.

The grantee is reminded to submit all financial status reports and project progress reporls to facilitate the drawdown of funds.

15. TYPED NAME AND THTLE: OFa

Paul F. Ford, Acting Regional Administrator

w.x-y

RIZEDOFEICIAL:

UTH@ED OFFICIAL

Page 1_

of

1




ePLT: Certificate of Coverage

Page 1 of 1
CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

This certificate evidences the limits of liability in effect at the inception of the Member Agreement(s) described below. This
certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights on the certificate holder and does not amend, extend,
or alter the coverage afforded by the Melﬁber Agreements(s); except to the extent provided in the additional covered party box

or loss payee below, if checked.

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE MEMBER NAMED BELOW IS A PARTICIPATING MEMBER OF EITHER OR BOTH OF THE
COMPANIES AND THAT A MEMBER AGREEMENT(S) HAS BEEN ISSUED TO THE MEMBER FOR THE AGREEMENT TERM(S)
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE@UIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH
RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE I#AY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE MEMBER

AGREEMENT(S) IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE
AGREEMENT(S). AGGREGATE LIMITS MA

XCLUSIONS, EXTENSIONS, TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH MEMBER
HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS

Participating Member: Town of Bethlehem Company A: Local Govemment Center Property-Liability Trust, LLC
Member Number: 261-040198-14 Company B: Local Government Center Worker's Compensation Trust, LLC
P.O. Box 2008, Concord, NH 03302-0617
Coverage (Occurrence basis only): Effective Date | Expiration Date Limits
(mmy/dd/yy) (mm/dd/yy) (subject to applicable NH Statutory limits)
General Liability 7/1/2013 6/30/2014 Each Occurrence $5,000,000
(Member Agreement Section Ili.A) General Aggregate $
Personal & Adv Injury $
Med Exp (any one person) $
Products-Comp/Op Agg $
Fire Damage (each fire) $
@ Automobile Liability 7/1/2013 6/30/2014 Each Occurrence $
(Member Agreement Section [11.A) —
Bodily Inju
0 Any Auto (per person $
o All Owned Autos —
t: Scheduled Autos e $
1 Hired Autos
& Non-Owned Autos 5,’2? :cﬂé’id%?,'sage $
01 Other
0 Excess Liability Each Occurrence $N/A
Aggregate SN/A
@ Property (All Risk including Theft) 7/1/2013 6/30/2014 $ Per -
i 3 Scheduled limits
(Member Agreement Section )Deductible: $1,000 and Member
Agreement
Workers Compensation (Coverage A) 7/1/2013 6/30/2014 1 Statutory / Cov. A
Employer's Liability (Coverage B) Each Accident / Cov. B $2,000,000
Disease - Each Employee $2,000,000
Disease - Policy Limit $2,000,000
Description: Proof of Coverage

CANCELLATION: If any of the above coverages unt{er the Member Agreement are cancelled before the expiration date, the Company will endeavor to mail
30 days written notice to the Certificate Holder named below, but failure to mail such notice shall impose no obligation or liability of any kind upon the

Company.

@ Certificate Holder Only

Certificate Holder:

State of New Hampshire
Department of Safety

33 Hazen Drive
Concord, NH 03301

http://www.pltnh.org/Member/POC

A Date Issued: 9/17/2013

Please direct
inquiries to:
Debra A. Lewis
603.224.7447x3332

9/17/2013



2

i HC Yo A 3-2%- /2
State of Neto Hampshire Lt WiB1a

DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER *® 133

33 HAZEN DR. CONCORD, NH 03305
603/271-2791

JOHN J, BARTHELMES
COMMISSIONER

February 24, 2012

His Excellency, Governor John H. Lynch ?G} ' 2—,7 O
OO

and the Honorable Council
State House
Concord, New Hempshire 03301

Requested Action

Pursuant to RSA 21-P:43 the Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management
requests authorization to enter into a grant agreement with the Town of Bethlehem (VCi159831-B001), Bethl‘ehem,
NH for a total amount of $5,000.00 for updating their local hazard mitigation plan. Effective upon Governor ané
Council approval through September 9, 2013. Funding source: 100% Federal Funds. '

Funding is available in the SFY 2012 operating budget as follows:
02-23-23-236010-43930000 . Dept. of Safety HSEM Pre-Disaster Mitigation

072-500574 Grants to Local Gov’t. - Federal $£5,000.00
Activity Code: 23PDMI1) 4393

S Explanation

The grant listed above is funded from the FFY 2011 Pre-Disaster Mitigation Competitive (PDMC) Grant Program,
which was awarded to the Department pf Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management (HSEM)
from the Federal Emergency Managejncnt Agency (FEMA). The PDMC Grant Program provides funding to spb.
grantees for cost-effective hazard mitigation activities that complement a comprehensive mitigation program. FEMA
provides PDMC funds to states that, in turn, provide sub-grants or contracts for a variety of mitigation activities, such
as planning and the implementation of projects identified through the evatuation of natural hazards. Notification of this
program is made to every community by email and by letter sent to the chief elected official of each community.

The PDMC Grant Program is 75% fed¢rally funded by the Federal Emergency Management Agency with a 25% match
requiremem supplied by the sub-grant¢e. The sub-grantee acknowledges its match obligation as part of Exhibit A to

the grant agreement.

In the event that Federal Funds are no

longer available, General Funds and/or Highway Funds will not be requested to
support this program. ‘

Respectfully submitted,

J ng artheimes 3
ommissioner of Safety

TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964



.r . GRANT AGREEMENT

The State of New Hampshire and the

Grantee hereby mutually agree as follows:

GENERAL PROVISIONS

1. Identification and Definitions.

*

\J

1.1. State Agency Name
. NH Department of Safety, Homeland
' ¢ Security and Emergency Management

. | 1.2. State Agency Address

- 33 Hazen Drive
Concord, NH 03305.

1.3. Grantee Name

1.4. Grantee Address
2155 Main Street, Bethlehem, NH 03574

Town of Bethlehem

1.5. Effective Date 1.6. Completion Date * | 1.7. Audit Date 1.8. Grant Limitation
G&C Approval ‘September 9, 2013 N/A $5, 000.00

1.9. Grant Officer for State Agency 1.10. State Agency Telephone Number
Lance D. Harbour (603) 223-3633

“By signing this form we certify

at we have complied with any public meeting requirement for acceptance of this

grant, including lJpllmblc RS 31:95-b."

1.12. Name & Title of Grantee Signor 1

el T lodver " ehfhei = ,Q/Jw/

7™

Fatee Slgnature2 : :

?x‘me & Title of Grantee Signor 2
0S Seainnl WA e

Grantee Signor 3

/0NC4 ARD

Name & Tﬂg

5 e
1

13. Acknowledément:

i
[4 1{ , before the undersr}p

tate of New Hampshire, County of Gm.ﬁ-m’\
ed officer, personally appeared the person identified in block 1.12.,

known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is signed in block 1.11., and
acknowledged that he/she e*ecuted this document in the capacity mdxcated in block 1.12.

1.13.1. s
(Seal)

re of No %ubhc or Justice

of the Peace

. 2l G

1.13.2. )\T'X,: Title
i

ry Public or Justice of the Peace

e

1.14, State Agency éngnature(s)

Weeslern /i

"1.15. Name & Title of State Agency Signor(s)
Wesley J. Colby, Director of Administration

1.16. Approval

orn éeneral (Form, Substance and E;ecution)

Y

7 ~ -
Governor and Council

J ,ﬂb Assistant Attorney General, On: S/ BRas

On: !l

SCOPE OF WORK:

In exchange for grant funds provided by the State of New Hampshlre,

actmg through the Agency identified in block 1.1 (hiereinafier referred to as “the State”), pursuant to
RSA 21-P:36, the Grantee identified in block 1.3 (hereinafter referred to as “the ‘Grantee™), shall
perform that work identified and more particularly described in the scope of work attached hereto as
BXH'LBIT A (the scope of work ‘being hereinafier referred to as “the Project™).

Grantee Initials

Page 1 of 6 éj‘

7z N

"/



4.

s)
’

R'L’D Except as otherwise speci i i
{ pecifically provided fc
Gramee'shd! perform the Project in, and with n:spect to, the grmem;‘n'N:hw‘
Hampshire, . 92

] . R .
Thig _Agreemcnl. uud all obligations of the pani hereunder, shall become
:Glawe on the d:lan I»k_)lckrl.s or on the date or.::rowl of this Agrecment by
Jovemor an uncil of the Siste of New Hampshire whichever
(hercinafier referred to as “the effective date"). : : e = loer 93

1.2, Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, the I;ijec:i. including all reponi 94.

i,

il

d m ITS  entirety prior to the date in
pletion Date™)..
. E .

The Grant Amount is identificd and more perticularly |described i
attached hereto. d 4. "

required by this Agre: t, shall be pl
block 1.6 (hereinaRer referred 10 as “the Com
N N

XHIBIT B, -
9.5.

i2. The manner of, and schedule of payment shall be as set forth in EXHIBIT B.
“3.  Insccordance with the provisions set forih in EXHIBIT! B, and in considerstion of 10,

A.

s.

L

q‘evmis&aory performance of the Project, as deterniined by the State, and as
limit=d by subparagraph 5.5 of these general provisions, the State shall pay the
Grnantee the Grant Amount. The State shall withhold from the amount otherwise
paysble ®o the Greatee under this subpsragraph 5.3 those sums required, or
permitied, to be withheld pursuant to N.H. RSA 80:7 through 7-c. ) .
The payment by the Stste of the Grant amount shall be the onlly and the complete
payment to the Grantee for all expenses, of whatevet nanire, incumred by the
Grantee in the performance hercof, and shsll be the ‘only, and the complele,
compensstion to the Grantec for the Project.  The State shall have no labilities to 11,
the Grantec other than the Grant Amount. i 1.1,
Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, asid notwithstanding

unexpected circumstences, in no cvent shall the total of all payments authorized, 111

or actuslly mede, hereunder exceed the Grant limitation st forth in block 1.8 of 1112
1.1.2

In 1Li4

these genersl provisians. .

comiection with the performance of the Project, the Grantee shall comply with'all 11.2,
stamates, liws regulstions, and orders of federal, state, cotinty, or municipal

authoritics which shall imposc any cbligations or duty upgn the.Graniee, including 11,2,1

the acquisition of any and all necessary permits.

Betwemﬂnesﬂ'ecﬁwbate'mdthedmsemmwpmcme&mpuion
the Grantee shall keep detailed sccownts of all expenses incumed in

. ition with the Project, including, but not Limited to, icosts of administration, 11.2.2
“tansportation, insurance, telephone calls, and clerical .

terials and services.
Soch accounts shall be supported by reccipts, invoices, bills and other similar

documents. .
Between the Effective Date and the date scven (7) years afier the Completion

Date, at any time during the Grantee’s normal business hdurs, and as ofich as the §11.23

State shall demsnd, the Grantec shall make awailable to the State al! records

pertzining to maiters covered by this Agreement. The .
State to sudit, examiae, and reproduce such records, and 1o thake mudits of al)
contracts, invoices, malerials, payrolls, records ofpersom%ll;dlh (as that term is 12,
hereinafter defined), and other information relating to all matiefs covered by this 12.1.
Agreement. As used in this paragraph, “Grantee” includes all persons,, natural or
fictional, affilliated wilh, controlled by, or under comman ownership with, the
entity identified as the Grontee in block 1.3 of these general provisions.

The Grantee shall, et its own expense, provide all pcrsonn?‘l necesssry to
the Project. The Grantee warrents that all personnel engaged in the Project shell 12.2.
be qualified to perform such Project, and shall be properly licensed and authorized

1o perforny such Project under all applicable faws.

The Grantec shall not hire, and it shall not permit any subcontrdctor, subgrantes,
or other pevson, firm of corporation with whom it is engag; ¢
to perform the Project, to hirc any person who has a contractual relstionship with
the State, or who is a State officer or employee, elécted or appointed.

The Gmant Officer shafl be the represcntative of the State hereunder. In the event
of any dispute hereunder, the interpretation of this Agreement by the Grant
Officer, and his/er decision on any dispute, shall be final, :

As used in this Agreement, the word “daia” shafl mean all information end things
developed or obuained during the performance of, or acquired or developed by 13.
reason of, this Agreement, incleding, but not limited to, all studies, reports, fies,
formulae, surveys, maps, charts, sound recordings, vided recordings, pictorial

. =2*  stions, drawings, analyses, graphic sepresentations,

" Failure to submit any report required hereunder; or

Grontee shall permit the 11.2.4

in & combined effort Ii‘.l

124,

COMPUter programs, computer printouts, not '

documents, all whether finished or nfinihes, | O, paper, end
3&\;een the Effective Date u.:d the Completion Date the Grantee shall grant to
ex:m :::::n :r‘“’.'. person d:ngmled by it, unrcstricied access to oll data for

» ¥ » pu li i 3 Tati i

purpose wheteeie , sale, disposal, or for any other
No data shall be subject to copyright in the United other

anyone other than the Swte, it e nlted States or any country by
On and after the Effective Date alf data, and a i i

ay property which hes been received

from the State or purchased with funds provided for that purpase under lll':i.s
Agreement, shell be the property of the State, and shall be returned (o the Stace
upos demand or upon termination of this Agreement for any reason, whichever
shall first occur. . ’
The 'Sme., and anyone it shall designate, shall have unrestricted suthority to
publish, disclosc, distribute and otherwise use, i whaole or in pant, all dala.

( INA) . Notwithstanding anything in
th.ns Amen! to the cantrary, ull obligations of the State hercunder, including,
\mhou( llml_la_udn. tht‘: continuance of payments hereunder, arc contingem upon
the !mhbiluy ©s continued appropristion of funds, and in o event shall the State
be [llb!e for any payments hereunder in excess of such avaitable or appropriated
fonds, In.ghe event of & reduction or termination of thase funds, the State shail
have the right to }vltthl_d payment until such finds become available, if cver, and
shall have the right to terminate this Agreement immediately upon giving the
Grantee notice of such términation. -

Any onc or more of the following acts or omissions of the Grantee shall constitute
an eveal of default hercunder (hereinafier refetred to as “Events of Default™):
Failure 1o perform the Project satisfactorily or on schedule; of
Failure to maintain, or permit access to, the records required hereunder; or
Failure (0 perform any of the other covenants and conditions of this Agreement.
Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, the State may take any onc, or
more, or al, of the following ections: !

Give the Granice & written notice specifying the Event of Defavkt and requiring it
t0 be remedied within, in the absence of a greater or lesser specification of time,
thirty (30) days from the date of the notice; and if the Event of Default is not

" timely remedied, terminate this Agreement, effective two (2) days after giving the

Grantee notice of termination; and .
Give the Grantee & wrilten notice specifying the Event of Default and suspending
alt payments to be made under this Agreement and ordering that the portion of the
Grant Amount which would otherwisc accrue to the grantee during the period
from the date of such notice until such time as the State detrmincs that the
Gruntee has cured the Event of Default shslt never be paid to the Grantes; and

Set off against any other obligation the State may owe to the Grantoe any demages
the State suffers by reason of any Eveat of Default; and

Treat the agreement as breached and pursut any of its remedies at lsw or in
equity, or both.

In the event of any carly termimation of this Agrecment for any reason ather than
the complction of the Project, the Grantee shall deliver to the Grant Officer, not
ister then fiftcen (15) days after the date of fermination, a report (hereinafter
referred 1o as the “Termination Repost™) describing in detail all Project Work
performed, and the Grant Amount camed, to and including the date of
terminstion. .

in the event of Temmination under patagraphs 10 or 124 of these general
provisions, the spproval of such a Tamination Repost by the State shall entitle the
Grantee to receive that portion of the Grant amount eaned (o and including the
date of termination,

In the cvent of Tamination under panagrsphs 10 or 12.4 of these generel
provisions, the approval of such a Termination Report by the State shall in no
event relieve the Grantee from any snd all lisbility for damages sustuined of

incurved by the State ss & result of the Grantee’s breach of its obligations

hercunder.
Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrery, either the Stste or,
except where notice default has been given to the Grantee hereundg. the Grantee,
may terminate this Agreement without cause upon thirty (30) days written notice.

. No officer, member of employec of the Grantee,
and no representative, officer or amployer of the State of New Hampshire or of
the goverming body of the locality or “localities in which the Project is to be
performed, who exercises any functions or responsibilities in the review or

T e IR
PR Grantee Initials ﬂ& . AL A
Date /2 ~/16-Zni/

N ' . -Page2 of 6



12.-
121

17.1.1

1712

-nor employees of the State. Neither the

.to bind the Statc nor are they entitled to ml

8 .
any decision rclating lo this Agreement which affects his or hs! W?O‘I'lll interest
or the i of any comporstion, partnership, of association in which he or she.
is dircetly or indirectly interested, nor shall ke or she have any personal or
pecuniary interest, direct or indirect, in this Agreement or the proceeds thereof.

y In the performance of thic

Agresment the Granlee, ils employees, and any sabcontracior or subgrantee of 18.

the Orsntee are in all respects independent cg::tldors, and are ncither agents
mntee nor sny of its officers,

employzes, agents, members, subconfractors or subgfantees, shall bave avthority
y of the bencfits, workmen’s

compensation or emoluments provided by the State o its employecs.

. The Grantec shall not essign, or’
otherwise transfer any interest in this t without:the prior written -
consent of the State. None of the Project Work shall be subcontvacted or
subgranted by the Grantee ather than as set forth in Exhibit A without the prior

wrilten consent of the State.
. The Grantee shak dcfend, indemnify and hold harmless

INDEMNIFICATION T
the Stat, its officers and employces, from and against any and all losses suffered
by the State, its officers end employees, and any and all cluims, liabilitics or

pensities asserted against the State, its oflicers and employces, by or on behalf of 21.

any person, on account of, bascd on, resulting from, arising out of (or which may
be claimed to arisc out of) the ucts or omissions af the Grantee or Subcontrector,
or subgrantee or other ageat of the Grantee. Notwithsianding the foregoing,
nothing herefn contained shall be deemed 10 iture 8 waiver of the sovereign .-
immunity of the Siate, which immunity is hereby reserved to the State. This”
covenant shail survive the termination of this agreement.

INSURANCE AND BOND.

The Grantec shall, at its own expense, obtein and maintsin in force, or shall
require any subcontrecior, subgrantee or assignee performing Project work o
9bhin and maintain in force, both for the benefit of the State, the following
InSurance: &
Stamrory workmen's compensalion and cmployecs Liability insurance for afl 24.
employecs engaged in the performance of the Project, and .
Comprehensive public lisbility insurance against all claims of bodily injuries,
death or property damage, in amounts not less $2,000,000 for bodily injury

or death any one incident, and $500,000 for propesty damagt in sny one
incident; and

val of the undertaking or carrying out of such Project, shell participate in 17.2.

20.

Grantee lm‘tials.Q E

Page 3 of 6

The policies described in subparagraph 17.1 of this paregraph shall be.the
“ standerd form employed in the State of New Hampshire, issued by underwriters
acceptable to the State, and suthorized to do business in the State of New
Hempshire. Each policy shall contsin a clause prohibiting cancelletion or
modification of the policy catlicr than wen (10) days after written noﬁce, Rt
has been received by the Stare. . -

1 . No faikure, by the State to enforce eny provision f
aftcr sny Event of Default shall be deemed a weiver of its rights with regard to
that Event, or any subsequent Eveat. No express waiver of any Event of Default
shall be deemed a waivér of any provisions hereof. No such failure of waiver
shall be deemed & waiver of the right of the State to enforce cach and afl of the
provisions hereof upon any further o other default on the past of the Grantee.

. NOTICE. Any natice by a party hereto fo the other party shall be deemed to have
been duly delivered or given at the time of mailing by centificd mail, posiage
prepaid, in'a United Stetes Post Office nddressed to._the parties at the addresses
fust above given, *, " -
AMENDMENT. This Agreement may be amendcd, waived or discharged only
by an instrument in writing signed by the partics hercto and only after spproval of
such amendment, waiver. or discharge by the Governor and Council of the State of
New Hampshire. :

CONSTRUCTION OF AGREEMENT AND TERMS. This Agreement shall be

construed in accordance with the law of the State of New Hampshire, and is
binding upon and inures:to the benefit of the- partics and their respective
successors and assignees. The captions and contents of the “subject” blenk are
used only as a maties of corivenicnce, and sre not {0 be considered a part of this
Agrecment or to be used in detcrmining the intend of the parties hereto.

THIRD PARTIES. The parties hereto do not intend to benefit any third partics
and this Agreement shatl mot be coastrued to confer gny such bencfit.

ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement, which may be executed in s number
of counterpars, each of which shall be deemed an original, constitutes the entire
agreement and uriderstending between the partics, snd supersedes all prior
agrecments and understandings relating hereto.

W. The sdditional provisions sct forth in Exhibit C hereto
arc incorporated as part of this agreement. .
* N )
n *‘A l . - .
Yy - .
t [ 4
.
. RN L3
.-_ N -
’ :
f‘ ) >

Date



EXHIBIT A

Scope of Services

4w x ) " P
The Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency
Management (HSEM) is awarding the Town of Bethlehem $5,000.00 to update
their Local Hazard Mitigation Plan. . :
Products will include ;quarterly project progress reports, a draft and final local
updated hazard mitigation plan. The draft plan will be submitted to HSEM
electronically for review and comment. HSEM will then submit the plan to FEMA
Region 1 for review and comment. '

Comments resulting from these reviews shall be addressed by the Town and
resubmitted to HSEM for FEMA conditional approval prior to local adoption of the
final plan. The Town of Bethlchem agrees to provide the above final adopted plan
to HSEM in the following format: 1 printed copy and 1 electronic copy, via

compact disk. \

The Town of Bethlehem ‘agrees that the project grant period ends September 9,

2013,

The Town of Beth]ehém agrees o éoinply with all applicable federal and state
laws, rules, regulations, and requirements. - : .

‘The Town of Bethlehem shall maintain financial records, supporting' documents,

and all other pertinentirécords for a period of four (4) years from the grant period
end date. In these records, the Town of Bethlehem shall maintain documentation of

the 25% cost share required by this grant and agreed upon by the Town.

Page 4 of 6

. 'C.}rantde Thitials X &g& — Do J.'____.__.—ng/wl(



1.

2.

EXHIBIT B

Grant Amount and Method of Payment

GRANT AMOUNT
—TApphicant ___[Gramt__ "
. Share (Federal Funds) |Cost Totals ..
Project Cost $1,667.00 $5,000.00 $6,667.00
[The Pro;ect Cost is 75% Federal Funds, 25% Appllcant Share

>

fic S

PAYMENT scriEDULE

a.

. The Town of Bethlehem agrees the total payment by HSEM under this
grant agreement shall be $5,000.00.

' HSEM shiall reimburse $5,000.00 to the Town of,Bethlehem upon HSEM -
receiving appropriate documentation of expended funds from the Town of
Bethlehem

- a

HSEM may advance funds to the Town of Bethlchem in accordance with
the procedures outlined in the Grant Administration Plan. .=~ -

Grantee Initials JA"" ’ A/W M
' PageSof6 Date ___/2-19- 2¢0(]




EXHIBITC

Special Provisions

This grant agreemer_x: may be termmatcd upon thirty- (30) days wntten notice by

" either party.

Any funds advanced to the grantee must be returned to the Department of Safety,
Division of Homelq.nd Security and Emergency Management if the grant agrccment
is terminated for any reason other than completion of the pro_;ect

The Town of Bethlehem agrees to have an audit conducted in comphance with
OMB Circular A-133, if applicable. If a compliance audit is not required, .at the
end of each audit period the Town of Bethlehem will certify in wntmg that they
have not expended the :amount of federal funds that would require a compliance
audit ($500,000): If required, they will forward for review and clearance a copy of
the completed audit(s) to the Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Security

and Emergency gement.
Additionally, thcy have or will notify their auditor of the above requirements prior
to performance of thb audit. They will also ensure that, if required, the entire grant -

period will be cove
than one audit must be'submitted.” They will advise the auditor to cite specifically

that the dudit was done i in accordance with OMB Circular A-133. They will also
ensure that all records concermng this grant will be kept on file for a minimum of 4
years from the end of thls audit penod . ‘

‘ lp"

Page 6707 ¢

Grantee [[mna]s/% g 7 / : é’ é '
Date ZL-"ZQ ’2_ é[

bya compliance audit, which in some cases will mean more



DCLLLULL 2 1°1 .10 APPIUPLIALIULD dld AULLIULILY WU AUCCCPL OTLVICES, UL, UL, dlld LOdlS. rage 1 oI |

TITLE I
THE STATE AND ITS GOVERNMENT

CHAPTER 21-P
DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY

Homeland Security and Emergency Management

Section 21-P:43

21-P:43 Appropriations and Authority to Accept Services, Gifts, Grants, and Loans. — Each
political subdivision may make appropriations in the manner provided by law for making appropriations
for the ordinary expenses of such political subdivision for the payment of expenses of its local
organization for emergency management. Whenever the federal government or any federal agency or
officer offers to the state, or through the state to any of its political subdivisions, services, equipment,
supplies, materials, or funds by way of gift, grant, or loan for purposes of emergency management the
state, acting through the govemor, commissioner, or such political subdivision, acting with the consent
of the governor and through its executive officer, city council, or board of selectmen; may accept such
offer, subject to the terms of the offer and the rules and regulations, if any, of the agency making the
offer. Whenever any person, firm or corporation offers to the state or to any of its political subdivisions
services, equipment, supplies, materials, or funds by way of gift, grant, or loan for purposes of
emergency management the st;re, acting through the governor, or such political subdivision, acting
through its executive officer, city council, or board of selectmen, may accept such offer, subject to its
terms.

Source. 2002, 257:7, eff. July 1, 2002.

http://www.gencourt.state.nh.us/rsa/html/[/21-P/21-P-43 .htm 3/7/2013



