State of Nefw Hampshjire
DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER

33 HAZEN DR. CONCORD, NH 03305
603/271-2791

JOHN J. BARTHELMES
COMMISSIONER

/Q ctHrachVe

January 3, 2014

Her Excellency, Governor Margaret Wood Hassan
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Requested Action

Pursuant to RSA 21-P:43, the Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management, requests
authorization to retroactively amend the grant agreement (PO #1015573) with the Lakes Region Planning Commission
(VC#154653-B001). The grant agreement was initially approved by the Governor and Council on May 11, 2011, Item #62,
and an amendment was approved on November 30, 2011, Item # 90. This amendment is to extend the period of performance
from September 9, 2013 to September 9, 2014. No other provisions will be changed. Effective upon Governor and Council
approval. Funding source: 100% Federal Funds.

Explanation

This item is retroactive due to unanticipated delays in the processing of this grant amendment. After being notified by the
Lakes Region Planning Commission (LRPC) that their contractor was unable to complete the local hazard mitigation plan
project by September 9, 2013, the Division requested an extension of the FFY 2010 Pre-Disaster Mitigation Competitive
(PDMC) grant’s period of performance from FEMA. Once approved, HSEM worked with the Commission to complete the
necessary amendment. After the grant amendment had completed the preparation/approval process between HSEM and the
LRPC, it was discovered that the amendment’s extended completion date was incorrect. Upon this discovery, HSEM
immediately corrected the date and returned the grant amendment for acceptance and approval per the LRPC’s established
process. A comprehensive internal review process has been established to ensure grant agreements are not only processed in
a timely manner, but are 100% accurate.

In the event that Federal Funds are no longer available, General Funds and/or Highway Funds will not be requested to
support this program.

Respectfully submitted,

Commissioner of Safety

TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964



Retroactive Grant Agreement Amendment
Pre-Disaster Mitigation Competitive Grant CFDA # 97.047
Period of Performance Extension

Lakes Region Planning Commission (Sub-Grantee)

It is hereby agreed that the initial Grant Agreement (PO#1015573), approved by the
Governor and Executive Council on May 11, 2011, Item #62, between the Lakes Region Planning
Commission as “Sub-Grantee” and the Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Security &
Emergency Management as “State” for the update of the Local Hazard Mitigation Plan is
retroactively amended as follows:

1. General Provisions, Section 1.6, Completion Date
Delete in its entirety and replace with:
September 9, 2014

2. Exhibit A, Scope of Services, Number 3
Delete item three (3) in its entirety and replace with:
The Lakes Region Planning Commission agrees that the project grant period ends September
9,2014.

3. All other provisions of the Grant Agreement, approved by the Governor and Executive
Council on May 11, 2011, shall remain in full force and effect.

EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE GRANT AMENDMENT: This Amendment shall be effective upon its
approval by the Governor and Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire. If approval is
withheld, this document shall become null and void, with no further obligation or recourse to either
party. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands:

Lakes Regicg%lzfning Commission (Sub-grantee)

By (signature): ~4 : By (signature):
Print Name: éimon Koulet Print Name:
Title: _Executive Director Title:

By (signature):

Print Name:

Title:

Grantee Initials ¥ (/C,'
Date / 2//////3




State of: New Hampshire County of: _Belknap

As Notary Public/Justice of the Peace, REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,

Upon this date:  December 11, 2013 , before me (print full name of notary/ Justice of the

Peace) Rosemarie R. Gelinas the undersigned officer, personally appeared
_Kimon Koulet, Executive Director known to me (or
satisfactory proven) to be the person(s) whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged that he/she executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

In witness whereof I hereunto set my hand and official seal. \\\:‘\‘Q"””g/// 0,
/
. ' </’D////
3
Signature of Notary Public/Justice of the Peace =
(Se AR W =
\ RESN
Commission Bxpiration g \>\\\\
r"iFﬁ P\) \\\\

Approval by the St ew Hampshire, actf g through its Department of Safety:
By (signature): 747 7M/\ ‘

Elizabetly 1eleck1 Director of Administration

Approval by State of New Hampshire Attorney General as to form, substance, and execution:

By: % L/{ﬁﬂ:;,isistam Attorney General, on //Z "/’/ 24

Approval by State of New Hampshire Governor and Executive Council:

By: , on

Grantee Initials M ,

Date_/2/i¢ /i3




Certificate of Authority

I, Patricia Farley, do hereby certify that 1) I am the duly selected Secretary of Lakes Region Planning
Commission, a regional planning agency established pursuant to the laws of the State of New
Hampshire (RSA 36:45-53); 2) I sign and maintain or cause to be maintained and am familiar with
the minutes of the commission; 3) I am duly authorized to issue certificates with respect to the
contents of such minutes; 4) at the regular board meeting held on __July 10 , 2013, the
commission voted to allow Kimon Koulet, Executive Director, to accept monies and execute any
documents which may be necessary to effectuate contracts; 5) this authorization remains in full force
and effect until revoked, and 6) the following person has been appointed to and now occupies the

office indicated in (4) above:

Kimon Koulet, Executive Director

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand as the Secretary of the Lakes Region
Planning Commission, this _20  day of _auqust , 2013,

T e ot

Patricia Fatley, Secretary J

State of New Hampshire
County of Belknap

On this the _20 day of __ Angust , 2013, before me Rosemarie R. Gelinas the undersigned
officer, personally appeared Patricia Farley who acknowledged him/herself to be the Secretary of the
Lakes Region Planning Commission being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument

for the purpose therein contained.

In witness whereof, I have set my hand and official seal.

L. L. \\\\\\““"Il//
Commission Expiration Date: \\\\\\;AE R G 5(//////’/
QLR X
ST %

W

W

7
Ui

T
z

EA)
<,

%



LAKES REGION PLANNING COMMISSION

103 Main Strect, Suite #3
Meredith, NH 03253

tel 603-279-8171

fax 603-279-0200
www.lakesrpc.org

January 21, 2014

Ms. Beth Peck, State Hazard Mitigation Officer
NH Homeland Security & Emergency Management
33 Hazen Drive

Concord, NH 03305

RE: NHHSEM Contract Amendment to P.O. #1015573

Dear Beth,

This letrer is to certify that Kimon Koulet, former Lakes Region Planning Commission (LRPC)
Executive Director, was authorized to sign agreements/amendments on behalf of the LRPC until

his retirement on December 27, 2013.

As the new LRPC Executive Director, 1 am authorized to sign agreements/amendments on behalf
of LRPC.

Please advise if you need further documentation (i.e. Certificate of Vote) regarding this Agreement.

Regards,

Je . Hayes
IHxecutive Director

Cc: 14-254

ALEXANDRIA * ALTON * ANDOVER * ASHLAND * BARNSTEAD * BELMONT » BRIDGEWATER * BRISTOL * CENTER [1ARBOR * DANBURY * EFFINGHAM *
FRANKLIN » FREEDOM * GILFORD * GILMANTON * HEBRON  HiLL * HOLDERNESS = LACONIA * MEREDITH * MOULTONBOROUGH * NEW HAMPTON ¢
NORTHFIELD » OSSIPEE * SANBORNTON * SANDWICH » TAMWORTH * THLTON * TUFTONBORO * WOLFEBORO



U.S. Department of Homeland Security
FEMA Region |

99 High Street

Boston, MA 02110

FEMA

June 6, 2013

Mr. Perry E. Plummer

Acting Director

New Hampshire Department of Safety
Homeland Security and Emergency Management
33 Hazen Drive,

Concord, NH 03305

Subject: FY 2010 Pre-Disaster Mitigation -- Competitive Grant Award (PDMC)
Agreement #EMB-2010-PC-0005
(PDMC-PL-01-MA-2010-007)
Dear Director Plummer:
This letter serves as official notification from FEMA that your request to extend the period of
performance for the FY10 PDMC award, # EMB-2010-PC-0005, has been approved. The new
period of performance is September 7, 2010 through September 9, 2014.
Please note that this extension is for projects previously identified and in progress and no new
projects as part of this grant will be considered. Timely submission of financial status reports
and performance reports, through E-grants are to be submitted through your extension period.

If you have any questions please feel free to contact me or Patrick Mooney, Grants Management
Specialist, at 617-832-4798.

Sincerely,

Paul F. Ford
Acting Regional Administrator

PFF/pwm

cc: Beth Peck, NH HSEM
Stephanie Leydon, FEMA R-1

www.fema gov



U.S. Department of Homeland Security
Grant Programs Directorate

GRANT ADJUSTMENT NOTICE
NewHampshnre Department of Safely EMB-2010-PC-0005
Homeland Security and Emergency Management
33 Hazen Drive 4. ADJUSTMENT NUMBER

Concord, NH 03305 1

7. ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATIO ‘CODE
‘ $ 751,965.95

FISCAL FUND BUD. '
YEAR CODE ACT. OFC. DIVREG. SuB. MBO

10.
DEOBLIGATION $

DOCUMENT CONTROL NUMBER |
! 3 751,965,95

S g _

12, CHANGE GRANT

13. CHANGE GRANT PERIOD .

SECTION {ll. OTHER ADJUSTMENTS & INFORMATION

14
This grant adjustment notice extends the grant period as Indicated above.

The grantee is reminded to submit ali financial status reports and project progress reports to facilitate the drawdown of funds.

15. TYRED NAME AND TITLE.OF AUTHOR
Paul F. Ford, Acting Regional Administrator




,/‘ﬁ ] LAKES23 OPID: CO
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE B

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND,

EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER ) Phone: 603-279-4591| RRuE. "'
Melcher & Prescott-Meredith Fax: 603-279-8144| IO _ | TAT% No):
Meredith, NH 03253 EMAL .
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER A : Peerless Insurance Company 24198
INSURED Lakes Region Planning INSURER B :
?&P l\rllnali'::lsgt?eet-Humiston Bldg INSURER C
Meredith, NH 03253 INSURER D :
INSURERE :
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

ADDLTSUBR]

i POLICY EFF_| POLICY EXP
NSR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSR | wvD POLICY NUMBER {MMIDDIYYYY) | (MMDDIYYYY) LIMITS
GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
A COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY X BOP9015038 07114/2013 | 07114/2014 | DA e oonce) | 8 50,000
| cLamsmaDE OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) | § 5,000
X |Business Owners PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § 1,000,000
GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | § 2,000,000
X | poLicy e Loc $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY (Ea accident) $ 1,000,00!
A | X | any auTo BA9357071 07/14/2013 | 07/14/2014 | BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
] ALL OWNED SCHEDULED -
AUTOS AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS (Per accident)
$
X | UMBRELLA LiAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE s 1,000,000
A EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS.MADE CU9502441 07M4/2013 | 07114/2014 | accrecATE s 1,000,00
cep | X | retentions 10000 $
WORKERS COMPENSATION WC STATU. ‘ X |OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN TORY LIMITS £R
A | ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNEREXECUTIVE WC9010671 07/14/2013 | 07/14/2014 | £ | EACH ACCIDENT $ 500,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? IEI N7A
(Mandatory in NH) E L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE]| $ 500,000
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below £ L DISEASE - POLICY UMIT | § 500,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)

States Covered:

NH No member excluded. Certificate holder is listed as

diticnal Insured as respect General Liability per Peerless form 44-148

Liability Extension Endorsement - edition 06/04.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

NHDEP-4

NH Department of Safety
Div Of Homeland Security &
Emergency Management

33 Hazen Drive, Room 309A
Concord, NH 03305

|

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

A

ACORD 25 (2010/05)

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



Qoindto Tkl (-0l

State of Nefr Hampshire 62 (30U
. #ao
DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER '

33 HAZEN DR. CONCORD, NH 03305
603/271-2791

JOHN J. BARTHELMES

COMMISSIONER October 24, 2011

His Excellency, Governor John H. Lynch
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

" Requested Action

Authorize the Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management (HSEM), a no cost
amendment to the grant agreement (PO# 1015573) with the Lakes Region Planning Commission, (VC#154653-B001).

The grant was initially approved by the Governor and Council on May 11, 2011, Item #62 for a total of $50,000.00, and

an expiration date of September 9, 2013. This amendment will adjust the scope of work by deleting the towns of
Sandwich, Effingham and Freedom and inserting the towns of Mejedjth, New Hampton, and Moultonborgygh, thus
updating the Lakes Region Planning Commission’s grant agreement to provide planning assistance for local hazard
mitigation plans for the towns of Center Harbor, Meredith, Wolfeboro, Belmont, New Hampton, Moultonborough,
Holderness, Sanbornton, Tilton, and Bridgewater, for a total of $50,000.00. Effective upon Governor and Council

approval. Funding source: 100% Federal Funds.

Explanation

The Lakes Region Planning Commission is one of nine regional planning commissions and operates as a non-profit
local government agency in New Hampshire. The Commission's region consists of twenty-nine communities within
Belknap, Carroll, Grafton and Merrimack Counties. Due to duplication of programs between the Homeland Security
and Emergency Management (HSEM) 2010 Pre-Disaster Mitigation Competitive (PDMC) Grant, Department of
Environmental Services Fluvial Erosion Study and the pending 2011 Pre-Disaster Mitigation Competitive (PDMC)
Grant the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) has requested that the duplicated communities of
Sandwich, Effingham and Freedom be reimoved from the current grant agreement with Lakes Region Planning
Commission, and the towns of Meredith, New Hampton, and Moultonborough to be added in their place with the
scopes of work adjusted accordingly. The amended scope of work would be for the towns of Center Harbor; Meredith,
Wolfeboro, Belmont, New Hampton, Moultonborough, Holderness, Sanbornton, Tilton, and Bridgewater, for a total of
$ 50,000.00. The Grant Agreement will still have a completion date of September 9, 2013.

In the event that Federal Funds are no longer available, General Funds and/or HighWay Funds will not be requested to
support this program.

Respectfully submitted,

TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964




4 : | Grant Amendment
Extension of Performance Period
(Purpose for Grant Amendment)

/j Lakes Reglon Plannmg Commlsswn (Sub- Grantee)

It is hereby agreed that the initial contract (PO# 1015573), approved by Governor and
Executive Council on May 11, 2011, item #62, between the Lakes Region Planning Commission as
“Sub-Grantee” and' the- Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Security & Emergency
Management as “State” for the update of Local Hazard Mitigation Plans is amended as follows:

A. EXHIBIT A, Scope of Work, SectionI -
Delete paragraph 1 in its entirety and replace it with:

1. The Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management
(HSEM) is awarding the Lakes Region Planning Commission (LRPC) $50,000.00 to update
the following Local Hazard Mitigation Plans: Center Harbour, Meredith, Wolfeboro,-
Belmont, New Harnpton Moultonborough, Holderness, Sanbornton, 'Ti'lton and Bridgewater.

B. All other provisions of the Grant, approved by Governor and Executive Councﬂ on May 11,
2011, shall remain in full force and effect.

EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE GRANT 'AMENDMENT: This Grant Amendment shall be effective
upon its approval by the Governor and Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire. If

approval is withheld, this document shall become null and void, with no further obligation or
recours'e to either party. IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands:

Q Lakes Regl%:mlsm%7
. By (si gnature) ’

Print Namc on G. Koulet

Title: Executive Director

State of: New Hampshire

County of: _ Belknap
As Notary Public/Justice of the Peace, REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,

COUNTY OF BELKNAP, UPON THIS DATE KIMON G. KOULET, APPEARED

BEFORE ME (prmt full name of notary/ Justice of the Peace) Rosemane G. Gehnas the undersigned
officer

Date

i | | s
_ Grantee Initials Ié{g%—




g%féﬂe nfﬁzfngﬁampzhirz G4C o5 - U

DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY Zbd
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER
e, 33 HAZEN DR. CONCORD, NH 03305
S R 603/271-2791

JOHN J. BARTHELMES
COMMISSIONER

T T e LJW 4fetl
o

His Excellency, Governor John H. Lynch February 28, 2011
and the Honorable Council .

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Reguested Action

The Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management, requests authorization to enter into
grant agreements with the four Regional Planning Commissions listed below for a total amount of $145,000.00 to provide
technical] assistance to local communities for the update of hazard mitigation plans. Effective upon Governor and Council
approval through September 9, 2013. Funding source: 100% Federa] Funds.

The funds are budgeted in the account titled FFY’09 PDMC.

02-23-23-236010-4393  Dept. of Safety Homeland Sec. & Emergency Mgmt. FFY’10 PDMC

072-500574

Grants to Local Gov’t, — Federal N $145,000.00

Activity Code: 23PDM10 4393 ' M

' Q ‘ Planning Commission _ Vendor Code Amount Tm‘\ W
Lakes Region Planning Commission, Inc. 154653 B0OQ1 $ 50,000.00 R VK\J'
~— ) Southwest Region Planning Commission, Inc. . - 155492 B0O1 ~ § 45,000.00 g
Strafford Regiona! Planning Commission 155570 B0O1 $ 20,000.00 41 W
Upper Valley Lake Sunapee Regional Planning Commission 154385 B001 - $ 30,000.00 ALY
: Total: $145,000.00

Explanation

The Pre-Disaster Mitigation Competitive Grant Program (PDMC) provides funding to sub-grantees for cost-effective hazard
mitigation activities that complement a comprehensive mitigation program. The Federal Emergency Management Agency
(FEMA) provides PDMC funds to states that, in turn, provide sub-grants or contracts for a variety of mitigation activities,
such as planning and the implementation of projects identified through the evaluation of natural hazards. '

- The PDMC Grant Program is a nationally competitive program. The State of New Hampshire solicits applications statewide,
Notification of this program is made to every community by e-mail and by letter sent to the chief elected official of each
community. The State of New Hampshire submits all applications received for program funding to FEMA for their final
approval. Applications that are determined to be cost-effective and program-eligible are then funded by FEMA in full; not
every application submitted is determined to be program-eligible However, all applications that are determined to be eligible
are funded at the requested dollar amount listed in their application.

In the event that FY 2010 PDMC funds becorme no longer available, General funds and/or nghway funds will not be
requested to support this program.

Respectfully submitted,

.

) - ommissioner of Safety
10_11 G&C Letters HSEM_PDMC_FFY’10 Plan CommIQRESHP Wik adi 1-800-735-2964




‘ ) GRANT AGREEMENT

y
‘The State of New Hampshire and the Grantee hereby mutually agree as follows:

GENERAL PROVISIONS
1. Identification and Definitions.
1.1.-State Agency Name 1.2. State Agency Address
NH Department of Safety, Homeland 33 Hazen Drive
Security and Emergency Management Concord, NH 03305
1.3. Grantee Name , 1.4. Grantee Address
Lakes Region Planning Commission, Inc. 103 Main Street, Suite 3
Meredith, NH 03253
1.5. Effective Date 1.6. Completion Date | 1.7. Audit Date - 1.8. Grant Limitation
G&C Approval September 9, 2013 N/A $50,000.00
1.9. Grant Officer for State Agency : 1.10. State Agency Telephone Number
* Lance D. Harbour (603) 223-3633
1. llm ge &—_" 1.12. Name &Title of Grantee Signor
Limod KouteT &xecurve Dreron_
1.15. Acknowle{igment State of New Hampshire, County of 'B a[ Kn&p Co,on .

S/ [k /{1, before the undersigned officer, personally appeared the person identified in block 1.12.,
known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is signed in block 1.11., and
acknowledged that _he_executed this document in the capacity indicated in block 1.12.

1.13.1. SWW of Notary Public or Justice of the Peace
W Sy ’///
\\

:—: ¢SEPTEMBE!22.QI =

2 % oan & & -

Z “>" ..... ey S , 1C

. %pa o eSS 1.15. Name&TltleofS teAgencnygnor(s)

Wesley \ M Wesley J. Colby, Director of Administration

1.16. Approval by Att:rney General (Form, Substance and Execution)

%——7 / Aslstant Attorney General, On: ?/ﬁu&/(

L 17 Apgreval fy Ghvernor and Council

By: On: /!

2. SCOPE OF WORK: In exchange for grant funds provided by the state of New Hampshire,
acting through the agency identified in block 1.1 (hereinafter referred to as “the State™), pursuant to
RSA 107-C, the Grantee identified in block 1.3 (hereinafter referred to as “the Grantee™), shall
perform that work identified and more particularly desctibed in the scope of work attached hereto as
EXHIBIT A (the scope of work being hereinafter referred to as “the Project”).

Grantee Initials /<%
Page 1 of 6 Date 2-’/ /é/zo/ {




W

5.2,
53.

54.

5.5.

AREA COVERED, Except as otherwise specifically provided for herein, the
Grantee shall perform the Project in, a.nd with respect to, the State of New
Hampshu'e

“FE A F PR

Thxs Agreement, and all obligations of the part:es hereunder, shall become
effective on the date in block 1.5 or on the date of approval of this Agreement by
the Governor and Council of the State of New Hampshire whichever is later
(hereinafier referred to as “the effective date™).

Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, the Project, including all reports
required by this Agreement, shall be completed in ITS entirety prior to the date in
block 1.6 (heremaﬂer referred to as “the Complcnon Drte™).

’I‘he Grant Amount is xdennﬂed and more particularly descn'bed in EXHIBI'I‘ B
attached hereto,

The manner of, and schedule of payment shall be as set forth in EXHIBIT B.

In accordance with the provisions set forth in EXHIBIT B, and in consideration of
the satisfactary performance of the Project, as determined by the State, and as
limited by subparagraph 5.5 of theseigeneral provisions, the State shall pay the
Grantee the Grant Amount, The State shall withhold from the amount otherwise

9.2.

9.3.
9.4,

9.5.

10.

payable to the Grautee under this subparagraph 5.3 those sums required, or

permitted, to be withheld pursuant to N.H. RSA 80.7 through 7-c.

The payment by the State of the Gnmt amount shall be the only, and the complete
payment to the Grantee for all expenses, of whatever nature, incurred by the
Grantee in the performance hereof, and shall be the only, and the compilete,
compensation to the Grante¢ for the Project. The State shall have no liabilities to
the Grantee other than the Grant Amount.

Notwithstanding a_nythinga'.n this Agresment to the contrary, and notwithstanding
unexpected circumstances, in no event shall the total of ‘all payments authorized,
or actually made, hereunder exceed tiie. Grant linitation set forth in block 1.8 of
these general pruvtslons .

BY : 'rIONS In
connection with the pe:formance of the iject, the Gmntee shall. comply. with all
statutes, laws. regulauons and orders of -federal, state, county, or -mumicipal
authorities which shall impose any obligations or duty upon the Grantee,
meludmg the acqmsmon of any and all necessary pemms - .

7 ‘\Between the Eﬁectwe Date and the 'date seven’ (7) yeers after the Completxon
\_/Date ‘the Grantee shall. keep deuuled aceounts of - &1l - expenses ingurred in

1.2,

82

83.

cennection with the Project, - 4including butmét limited tq, costs of administration,
tnnsponahon. insurance, telephone- ealls .and clerical .materials and .services.
Such accounts shall be supported by reteipts, m.voxces, bxl]s and othet similar
documents.

Between the- Eﬂ‘eetrve Dam .and the .date seven (7) years ; a.ﬁer the Complenon
Date, at any time. dunng the. Gramee '§ noral.business. hours, and &s often as the
State shall demand, -the, G'mmee shall ‘make availabile to the State all records
pertaining to matters _eovered by. thxs.Agreemeu; The Grantee shall permit the
State to audit, examirle, and reproduce such records, and fo make audits -of all
contracts, invoices, materials, payrolls, records of persennel, data (as that term is
hereinafter defined), and other informhtion relating to all matters covered by this
Agreement. As used in this pamgnph, “Grantee” includes all persons,,:naturel or
fictional, affiliated with, controlled by, or under common ownerslup with, the
entity identified as the Grantee in block 1.3 of these general provisions.
PERSONNEL. .

The Grantee shall, at its own expense, provide all personael necessary to perform
the Project. The Grantee warrants that all personnel engaged in the Project shall
be qualified to ‘perform such Project, and shall be properly licensed and
authorized to perform such Project under all applicable laws.

The Grantee shall net hire, and it shall not permit any subcontractor, subgrantee,
or other person, firm or corporation with whom it is engaged in a combined effort
to perform the Project, to hire any person who has a contractual relationship with
the State, or who is a State officer or employee, elected or appointed.

The Grant Officer shall be the representative of the State hereunder. In the event
of any dispute hereunder, the interpretation of this Agreement by the Grant
Officer, and his/ker decision on any dispute, shall be final.

DATA: RETENTION OF DATA: ACCESS.

As used in this Agreement, the word “data” shall mean all information and things
developed or obtained during the performance of, or acquired or developed by
reason of, this Agreement, including, but not limited to, 2ll studies, reports, files,

,—formulae, surveys, maps, charts, sound recordings, video recordings, pictorial
Uproductions, drawings, analyses, graphic representations,

11
1LL

1111
11.1.2
11,13
11.14
112,

11.2.1

1122

1123
1124

12.
12.1.

122,

12.3.

124,

13.

Page 2 of 6

COPRY

computer programs, computer printouts, notes, letters, memoranda, paper, and
documents, all whether finished or unfinished,

Between the Effective Déte and the Completion Date the Grantee shall grant to
the State, or any person designated by it, unrestricted access to all data for
examination, duplxcauon, publication, translation, sale, disposal, or for any other
purpose whatsoever,

No data shall be sub_]ectto copyright in the United States or any other country by
anyone other than the State.

On and after the Effective Date all data, and any property which has been
received from the Staté or purchased with funds provided for that purpose under
this Agreement, shall be the property of the State, and shall be retumned to the
State upon demand or upon termination of this Agreement for any reason,
whichever shall first occur,

The State, and anyone it shall designate, shall have unrestricted authority to
publish, disclose, distribute and otherwisé use, in whole or in part, all data,
CONDITIONAL NATURE OR AGREEMENT, Notwithstanding anything in
this Agreement to the contrary, all obligations of the State hereunder, including,
without limitation, the continuance of payments hereunder, are contingent upon
the availability or continued appropriation of funds, and in to event shall the State
be liable for any payments hereunder in excess of such available or appropriated
funds. In the event of a reduction or texmination of those funds, the State shall
have the right to withhold payment until such funds become availdble, if ever, and
shall have the right to terminate this Agreement immediately upon giving the
Grantee notice. of sueh tenmnatxon

Any one or more of the followmg acts or omissions of the Grantes shall constitute-
an event of default hereunder thereinafter referred to as “Events of Default™):
Failure to perform the Project satisfactorily-or on schedule; or. -

Failure to submit any Teport required hereunder; or .
Failure to maintaiy, or permxt access to, the records required hereunder or.

Failure to perform any of the other covenants and conditions of this Agreement.
Upen the occurrence of any Event of Default, the State may take any.-one, or
mere, or all, of the followmg actions: :
Give the Grantee a written notice specifying the Event of Default and requu-mg -it
to be remedied within, in the absence of a greater or.lesser specification of time,
thirty (30)-days from the dete of the notice; and if the Event of Default is not
timely remedied, terminate this Agreement, effective:two (2) days after gwmg the
Grantee notice of termination;.and..

Qive the Graittee a. wrmen notice specifying the Event of Default and suspendmg
1l payments to be madeiunder this Agreement and ordering that the portion of the
Grant Amount which would -otherwise -accrue to- the ;grantee, during-the, period
from the date of such:fotice until such time -as. the -State determines:that the

" Grantee has cured the Event of Default shall never bepaid to the:Grantee; -and-, -

Set off against any other'obligation the State may-owe to the Grantee any damages
the State suffers by reasan of any Event of Defauit, and . .. - -
Treat the agreement as breached and pursue any -of its ‘remedies at law or in

equrty, or both.
N,
In the event of any early termination of this Agreement for any reason other than

the completion of the Project, the Grantee shall deliver to the Grant Officer, not

later than fifieen (15) days after the date of termination, a report (hereinafter
referred o as the “Termination Report”™) describing in detail all Project Work
performed, and the Grant Amount eamed, to and including the date of
termination.

In the event of Termination under paragraphs 10 or 12.4 of these general
provisions, the approval of such a Termnination Report by the State shall éntitle the
Grantee to receive that portion of the Grant amount earned to and including the
date of termination.

- In the event of Termination under paragraphs 10 or 124 of these general

provisions, the approval of such a Termination Report by the Staté shall in no
event relieve the Grantee from any and all liability for damages sustained or
incurred by the State as a result of the Grantee’s breach of its obligations
hereunder.

Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, either the State or,
except where notice defanlt has been given to the Grantee hereunder, the Grantee,
may terminate this Agreement without cause upon thirty (30) days written notice.
CONFLICT QOF INTEREST. No officer, member of employee of the Grantee,
and no representative, officer or employee of the State of New Hampshire or of
the governing body of the locality or localities in which the Project is to be
performed, who exercises any functions or responsibilities in the review or

Grantee Initials & #¢—

Date z//g /2011




14.

15.

16.

17.
17.1

17.1.1

17.12

approval of the undertaking or carrying out of such Project, shall participate in 17.2,

any decision relating to this Agreement which affects his or her personal interest
or the interest of any corporation, partnership, or association in which he or she
is dueuﬂy or indirectly interested, nor shall he or she have any personal or
pecuniary mtexest, duect or indireet, in this Agreement or the proceeds thereof,

d ATE. In the performance of this
Agreement the Gxantee 1ts emplaj'e&s and any subcontractor or subgrantee of
the Grantee are in all respects endeat contractors, and are neither agents
nor employees of the State, Neither the Grantec nor amy of its officers,
employees, agents, members, subc@ntmxors or subgrantees, shall have autherity
to bind the State nor are they ¢ntitled to any of the benefits, workmen'’s
compensauon or emolumenls provided by the State to its employees.

A RACTS. The Grantee shall not assign, or
oﬂmw:se transfer any intemt in this Agreement without the prior written
consent of the State. None of the Projest Work shall be subcontracted or
subgranted by the Grantee athm-ﬁmnassetforﬂ: in Exhibit A without the prior
written consent of the State.

INDEMNIFICATION. The Grantge shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless
ﬂxeState,xtsoﬂieersandempleym from and agginst any and all losses
suffered by the State, its officers and employees, and any and all claims,
liabilities or penalties asserted against the State, its officers and employees, by or
on behalf of any person, on account of, based on, resulting from, arising out of
(or which may be claimed to arise out of) the acts or amissions of the Grantee or
Subcontractor, or subgrantee or otiier-agent of the Grantee. Notwithstanding the
foregomg, nothing herein contained shall be desmed to constitute & waiver of the
sovereign immunity of the State, which immunity is hereby reserved to the
State. This covenant shall survive the termination of this agreement.
INSURANCE AND BOND.
TheGranweshall,atxtsownupense,obmnandmm:nmfoxce orshall
require any subcontractor, subgraiifee or .assignee perfprming Project work to
obtain and maintain in foree boﬂ: for thie benefit of the State, the following
insurance:

Statutery . worlmen (] compensthon and employees liability insurance for all
employees engaged in the performance of the Project, and :
Comprehensive public lub;lny inurance against all claims of bodily injuries,
death or property damage, in amounts not less than $2,000,000 for bodily injury
or death sny cne incident, and $500,000 . for pmperty damage in any ome
mmdent:, and

18.

19,

20.

21

- Copvy

The policies desaribed in subparagraph 18.1 of this paragraph shall be the
standard form employed in the State of New Hampshire, issued by unders
accepteble to the State, and autherized to do business in the State of .
Hampshire, Bach policy shall contain 2 clause prohibiting cancellation o
modification of the paligy earlier than ten (10) days after written notice thereof
has been mexved by the State,

WALVER OF BREAGH, No faflure by the State to enforce any provisions hereof
aﬁer any Eveiit of Default shall be deemed a waiver of its rights with regard to
that Event, or any subsequent Event, No express watver of amy Bvent of Defauit
shall be deemed a waiver of any provisions hereof, No such failure of watver
shdll be desraed a waiver of the right of the Stats to enforce edch and all of the
provisions hereof upon any further or other défault on the part of the Grantee.
NOTICB, Any notice by 2 parly hereto to the other pasty shall be.desmed to have
been dulydelweredorgwenattheume of mailing by certified majl, postage

prepaid, in a United Stdtes Post Office atldressed to the parties at the ad@ressés
first gbove given.

AMENDMENT. This Agresment may be amended, waived or discharged cnly
by &n instrument in writing signed by the parties hereto-and only after approval of
such amendmcnt, waxve{-

or discharge by the Governor and Council of the State of

AGR ‘ I . This Agreement shall be
construed in aceordanoe with the law of the State of New Hampshire, and is
binding upon and inures to the bemefit of the parties and thelr respective
successors and assignees. The captions and comtents of the “subject” blank are
used only as a matter of convenience, and are not to beé considered a part of this
Agreement or to be used in detexmmmg the intend of the parties hereto.

THIRD. PARTIES, The parties hereto do not intend 16 benefit any third parties
and this Agreement shall ot be construed o confer any such benefit.
3 AGRBBMENT This Agreement, which may be executed in a number
of countexpans eaeh oﬂwhxeh shall be deemed-an orjginal, .constitutes the entire
agresment and’ unde.\standmg between the parties, -and supmedes all prier
agreements and unde:standmgs relating hereto.. .

QVISIONS. The additional provisions set forth in Exhibxt C.hereto
are mcorpemed as part of this agreement.

!

Grantee Initials #&2A&~
Date z,//<’1 /z204¢

Page 3 of 6




COPRY

EXHIBIT A o
SCOPE OF WORK

The Department. of Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency

. Management (HSEM) is awarding the Lakes Region Planning Commission, Inc.

(LRPC) $50,000.00 to update the following Local Hazard Mitigation Plans:
Center Harbor, Sandwich, Wolfeboro, Belmont, E___gham Freedom,
Holderness, Sanbornton, Tilton and Bridgewater. ,

- Products will include quarterly project progress reports, ahd draft and final local '

updated hazard mitigation plans. The draft plans will be submitted to HSEM
electronically for review and comment. HSEM will then. subm1t the plans to the

- Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), Reglon 1, for review and

comment.

Comments resulting from the HSEM and FEMA Regnon 1 review shall be
addressed by the Planmng Commission and resubmitied to HSEM for FEMA
conditional approval prior to local adoption of the fimal plans The Lakes Regmn
Planning Commission agrees to provide each final adopted plan to HSEM in the

. followmg formats 1 prmted copy and 1 electromc ©opY, v1a copact dlsk

The: LRPC agrees that the prejec‘t grant penod ends September 9 2013

The- LR_PC agrees to comply with aJl apphcable federal and state laws, rules
regulatlons and reqmrements -

The LRPC shall maintain financial records, supportmg documents -and all other

. pertinént records for & period of four (4) years from the grant period end date. In

these records, the LRPC shall maintain documentation of the 25% cost share
required by this grant and agreed upon by the Planni-ng Commission.

Grantee Initials M"

Page 4 of 6 Date //é/za ‘f




CORY

EXBIBIT B

GRANT AMOUNT METHOD OF PAYMENT

'~ GRANT AMOUNT
2010 PDMC :
Applicant |Grant B
Share (Federal Funds)/Cost Totals
Project Cost ' $16,667.00 $50,000.00, $66,667.00
The Project Cost is 75% Federal Funds, 25% Applicant Share

FEE SCHEDULE

An initial advance will be made to the LRPC based on e:épenditures necessary to
. start the project. Additional advances may be requested contingent upon
documerited expenditure of previous advances.

A request for an advance of funds must be submitted ;m writing to the State
Hazard Mitigation Officer. The request must be made using the request for funds
form. Request for funds should be made at least 4 — 6 weeks prior to the identified
need, and should be expended within thirty (3 0) days of rece1pt

Grantee Initials !//K /(
Page 5 0f.6 Date_Z-//6/ 20/




CORY,

EXHIBIT C

SPECIAL PROVISIONS

Termination Clause

* This grant agreement may be tenmnated upon thn'ty (90) days written notice by

either party

Any funds advanced to the grantee must be returned to “th‘é State” if the grant
agreement is terminated for any reason other than completion of the project.

. 'Waiver of Required Liability Insurance Limitation

Both parties agree to amending section 17.1.2 of the Grant Agreement, General

- Provisions amount of insurance to agree with the vendor’s coverage currently in

force of comprehensive general liability in the amount of $1,000,000.00 each
occurrence and excess/umbrella habﬂlty of $1,000,000.00 each occurrence. The
combmauon of: these covera.ge s will give the State the coverage that is required.

' Acceptance of Audlt Requirements '

LRPC agrees to have an audit conducted in compliance with OMB Circular A- -
133, if applicable. If a comphance audit is not required, at the end of each audit
penod LRPC wﬂl cerhfy i wntmg that [they’ ‘have not expended the amount of
federal funds that would require a compliarice audit ($500 000). If required, they -
will forward for review and clearance a copy of the completed audit(s) to the

- ‘Deparfment of Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency

Management. ' , |

Addmonally, LRPC has or will notify their auditor of fhe above requirements
prior to performance of the audit. LRPC will also ensure that, if required, the
entire grant period will be covered by a compliance audit, which in some cases
will mean more than one audit must be submitted. LRPC will advise the auditor

- to cite specifically that the audit was done in accordance with OMB Circular A-,
' 133. They will also ensure that all records concerning this grant will be kept on

file for a minimum of 4 years from the end of this audit period.

Grantee Initials K/C— _
Page 6 of 6 Date 2 //




Section 21-P:43 Appropriations and Authority to Accept Services, Gifts, Grants, and Loans. Page 1 of 1

TITLE 1
THE STATE AND ITS GOVERNMENT

CHAPTER 21-P
DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY

Homeland Security and Emergency Management

Section 21-P:43

21-P:43 Appropriations and Authority to Accept Services, Gifts, Grants, and Loans. — Each
political subdivision may make appropriations in the manner provided by law for making appropriations
for the ordinary expenses of such political subdivision for the payment of expenses of its local
organization for emergency management. Whenever the federal government or any federal agency or
officer offers to the state, or through the state to any of its political subdivisions, services, equipment,
supplies, materials, or funds by way of gift, grant, or loan for purposes of emergency management the
state, acting through the governor, commissioner, or such political subdivision, acting with the consent
of the governor and through its executive officer, city council, or board of selectmen, may accept such
offer, subject to the terms of the offer and the rules and regulations, if any, of the agency making the
offer. Whenever any person, firm or corporation offers to the state or to any of its political subdivisions
services, equipment, supplies, materials, or funds by way of gift, grant, or loan for purposes of
emergency management the state, acting through the govemor, or such political subdivision, acting
through its executive officer, city council, or board of selectmen, may accept such offer, subject to its
terms.

Source. 2002, 257:7, eff. July 1, 2002.

http://www.gencourt.state.nh.us/rsa/html/1/21-P/21-P-43.htm 3/7/2013



